

SPIROPOULOS

INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT OF INVESTMENT
DISPUTES

In the Proceeding Between

**VANGUARD INTERNATIONAL
(CLAIMANT)**

AND

**GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF CALPURNIA
(RESPONDENT)**

MEMORANDUM FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LIST OF LEGAL SOURCES	vi
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. JURISDICTION	4
A. JURISDICTION UNDER THE ICSID CONVENTION	4
1. Nationality	4
2. Consent	6
3. Scope	6
B. JURISDICTION UNDER THE CALPURNIA-GAUL BIT	8
1. Definition of Investment	8
2. The Fork-in-the-Road Provision	9
3. Waiting Period	11
III. CLAIMS UNDER THE CALPURNIA-GAUL BIT	13
A. ATTRIBUTION OF ACTIONS TO THE STATE	13
B. FAIR & EQUITABLE TREATMENT	15
C. FULL PROTECTION & SECURITY	21
D. UNREASONABLE, ARBITRARY & DISCRIMINATORY MEASURES	24
E. SYMPATHETIC CONSIDERATION	27
F. DISCRIMINATION	28
G. THE MOST FAVORED NATION PROVISION	31
H. EXPROPRIATION	34
IV. CONCLUSION	36

LIST OF AUTHORITIES

1. *ADF Group Inc. v. United States of America*, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/00/1, Award of January 9, 2003.
2. Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Calpurnia and the Government of the State of Flatland on the Mutual Promotion and Protection of Investments (“Calpurnia-Flatland BIT”).
3. Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Calpurnia and the Government of the Federated States of Gaul on the Promotion and Protection of Investments (“Calpurnia-Gaul BIT”).
4. *AMCO Asia Corp. v. Republic of Indonesia*, ICSID Case No. ARB/81/1, Decision on Jurisdiction, September 25, 1983.
5. *American Manufacturing & Trading, Inc. v. Republic of Zaire*, ICSID Case No. ARB/93/1, Award of February 21, 1997.
6. *Asian Agricultural Products Ltd. (AAPL) v. Republic of Sri Lanka*, ICSID Case No. ARB/87/3, Final Award of June 27, 1990.
7. *Azinian, Davitian & Baca v United Mexican States*, NAFTA, Award of November 1, 1999.
8. CAMPBELL MCLACHLAN QC, LAURENCE SHORE & MATTHEW WEINIGER, INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT ARBITRATION (2007).
9. *Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Banka, A.S. v. The Slovak Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/97/4, Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction of May 24, 1999.
10. *Elettronica Sicula S.p.A. (ELSI) (United States of America v. Italy)*, Judgment of July 20, 1989, 28 ILM 1109 (1989).
11. *Emilio Agustín Maffezini v. The Kingdom of Spain*, ICSID Case No. ARB/97/7, Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction of January 25, 2000.
12. *Ethyl Corp. v. Government of Canada*, NAFTA/UNCITRAL, Award on Jurisdiction, June 24, 1998, 38 ILM 708 (1999).
13. *Eureko BV v. Republic of Poland*, Ad-hoc Tribunal, Partial Award of August 19, 2005.
14. *Fedax N.V. v. Republic of Venezuela*, ICSID Case No. ARB/96/3, Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction, July 11, 1997.

15. ICSID Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States (2003) (“ICSID Convention”).
16. ICSID Report of the Executive Directors on the Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, March 18, 1965 (“ICSID Report”).
17. INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW & ARBITRATION: LEADING CASES FROM THE ICSID, NAFTA, BILATERAL TREATIES & CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW (Todd Weiler ed. 2005).
18. International Law Commission, *Articles on State Responsibility* (2001).
19. *Investment Provisions in Economic Integration Agreements*, UN Conference on Trade and Development, UNCTAD/ITE/IIT/2005/10 (2006), available at http://www.unctad.org/en/docs/iteit200510ch4_en.pdf.
20. IOANA TUDOR, THE FAIR & EQUITABLE TREATMENT STANDARD IN INTERNATIONAL LAW OF FOREIGN INVESTMENT (2008).
21. *LG&E v. Argentine Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/1, Decision on Liability of October 3, 2006.
22. *Metalclad Corporation v. Mexico*, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/97/1, Award of August 30, 2000.
23. *Mondev International Ltd. v. United States of America*, NAFTA, Award of October 11, 2002.
24. *Occidental Exploration and Production Company v. Republic of Ecuador*, London Court of International Arbitration Administered Case No. UN 3467, July 1, 2004.
25. *Plama Consortium Limited v. Republic of Bulgaria*, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/24, Decision on Jurisdiction, February 8, 2005.
26. *Pope & Talbot, Inc. v. Government of Canada*, NAFTA/UNCITRAL, Interim Award on Merits – Phase Two, April 10, 2001.
27. *Ronald S. Lauder v. The Czech Republic*, UNCITRAL, Final Award of September 3, 2001.
28. *Salini v. Costruttori S.p.A. and Italstrade S.p.A. v. The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan*, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/13, Decision on Jurisdiction, November 29, 2004.

29. *Saluka Investments BV (The Netherlands) v. Czech Republic* UNCITRAL, Partial Award of March 17, 2006.
30. *S.D. Myers, Inc. v. Government of Canada*, UNCITRAL (NAFTA), Partial Award on Liability, 13 November, 2000.
31. *Tecnicas Medioambientales Tecmed S.A. v. United Mexican States*, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/00/2, Award of May 23, 2003.
32. *Tradex Hellas S.A. v. Republic of Albania*, ICSID Case No. ARB/94/2, Award of April 29, 1999.
33. *United States – In the Matter of Cross-Border Trucking Services*, Panel Report, USA-MEX-98-2008-01, 6 February 2001.
34. *Waste Management, Inc. v. United Mexican States*, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/00/3, Award of April 30, 2004.

LIST OF LEGAL SOURCES

1. CAMPBELL MCLACHLAN QC, LAURENCE SHORE & MATTHEW WEINIGER, INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT ARBITRATION (2007).
2. IOANA TUDOR, THE FAIR & EQUITABLE TREATMENT STANDARD IN INTERNATIONAL LAW OF FOREIGN INVESTMENT (2008).
3. INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW & ARBITRATION: LEADING CASES FROM THE ICSID, NAFTA, BILATERAL TREATIES & CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW (Todd Weiler ed. 2005).
4. M. SORNARAJAH, THE SETTLEMENT OF FOREIGN INVESTMENT DISPUTES (2000).
